
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Bradley Road, Trowbridge, BA14 0RD 

Date: Wednesday 18 January 2012 

Time: 2.30 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to James Hazlewood, of Democratic 
Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01722 434250 or email 
james.hazlewood@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr John Noeken                - Resources 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe    - Strategic Planning, Economic Development and Tourism 
Cllr Jane Scott  OBE          - Leader of the COuncil 
Cllr Toby Sturgis                -  Waste, Property and Development Control Services 
Cllr John Thomson            - Deputy Leader and Adult Care, Communities and Housing  
 

 

 

 



 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 Part I 

 Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 
 
Key Decisions   Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council’s 

Forward Work Plan are shown as  

 

 

1.   Apologies  

 

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet (Capital 
Assets) Committee meeting held on 15 November 2011. 

 

3.   Chairman's Announcements  

 

4.   Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5.   Oil to Biomass Boiler Conversion Programme (Pages 5 - 36) 

  To consider the attached report of the Service Director for Economy and 
Enterprise. 
 
 

 

6.   Capital Allocation and Monitoring (Pages 37 - 48) 

 To consider the attached report of the Chief Finance Officer. 
 

 

7.   Warminster Depot (Pages 49 - 54) 

 To consider the attached report of the Corporate Director (Transformation and 
Resources). 



 

 

8.   Urgent items  

 Any other items of business that the Chair agrees to consider as a matter of 
urgency. 

 

9.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in the 
following item(s) because it is likely that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in  
paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information to the public. 
 

 

 Part II 

 Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed 

 

 

10.   Warminster Depot (Pages 55 - 56) 

 To consider the attached confidential financial information relating to the 
proposal at item 7 above. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE 
 

 
MINUTES of a MEETING held in COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER on Tuesday, 15 November 2011. 
 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE Leader of the Council 
Cllr John Noeken Cabinet Member for Resources 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Strategic 

Planning 
Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Waste, Property Environment and 

Development Control Services 
Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adult Care, 

Communities and Housing 

 
 
Also in Attendance: Cllr John Brady 

Cllr Lionel Grundy OBE 
Cllr Alan Macrae 
 

 
68. Apologies 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

69. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 14 September 2011. 
 
 

70. Chairman's Announcements 
 
None. 
 
 

71. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

72. Capital Monitoring Report 
 
Cllr John Brady, Cabinet member for Finance, Performance and Risk, 
presented a report which informed the Committee on the position on the 
2011/12 Capital Programme as at 30 September 2011, and sought approval to 
recommend to Council, via Cabinet, an addition to the programme. 
 
The report showed the Capital Budget 2011/12 was now £114.33 million, a 
reduction of £49.342 million which had been reprogrammed into 2012/13. 
 
The Director of Finance confirmed that the figures set out in recommendation 
(c) had already been approved, but were set out in the monitoring report for 
completeness. 
 
Resolved: 
 

a. To note the position of the capital programme as at Period 6 in 
Appendix A. 
 

b. Subject to the approval of the recommendations at item 6 (minute 
73 below refers), to recommend, via Cabinet, that Council approve 
the allocation of the £0.225 million to the Rural Estates Capital 
Programme. 

 
c. To note the additional budget for the Wiltshire Incubation 

Environment of £0.375 million, other budget movements of £0.539 
million and the £49.342 million reprogramming of budget into 
2012/2013. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To inform the Committee of the current position of the 2011/12 capital 
programme and to highlight changes in the capital programme. 
 
 

73. Rural Estates Issue 
 
Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cabinet member for Waste, Property and Development 
Control Services, presented a report which highlighted an issue associated with 
the Council’s ability to meet the requirements of the Nitrate Pollution Prevention 
Regulations 2008 on its Rural Estate and to recommend a solution. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To recommend, via Cabinet, that Council approve the allocation of the 
additional capital funding to the Rural Estates Capital Programme as 
follows: 
 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

2011/2012 2012/2013 2013/2014 

£0.225m £0.4m £0.195m 

 
Reasons for Decision 
 
To reduce the risk of prosecution, loss of income and to safeguard the Council’s 
reputation. 
 
 

74. Priority Schools Building Programme 
 
Cllr Lionel Grundy, Cabinet member for Children’s Services, introduced the 
report which summarised key elements in the government’s new Priority 
Schools Building Programme, considered the implications and opportunities for 
Wiltshire Council, and set out the details of the Expressions of Interest which 
had been submitted under the scheme. 
 
It was noted that the Department for Education had asked for more information 
on two of the Council’s bids, although it was emphasised that this did not 
necessarily indicate any success.  A final decision would be known by the 
middle of December. 
 
It was confirmed that all relevant Members of Parliament had been informed of 
the submission of Expressions of Interest. 
 
It was noted that consideration would have to be given to the financial 
implications of any successful bids in the context of the Private Finance 
Initiative (PFI) arrangements. 
 
Resolved: 
 

a. That the Cabinet (Capital Assets) Committee notes that the 
Expressions of Interest for the Priority Schools Building 
Programme have been submitted and the future time scales.  
 

b. That the Committee approves the delegation of authority to the 
Corporate Director (Children and Education) in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services to agree the 
submission of any final bid to the Priority Schools Building 
Programme should proceed to the next stage subject to clarity and 
affordability related to costs across the life of the project, if the 
Expression of Interest is accepted by the Department for Education. 

 
Reasons for Decision 
 
For the Committee to note a decision on bidding for funding through the 
government’s Priority Schools Building Programme for additional education 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

capital funding as a consequence of the timescales and the future need for a 
rapid response. 
 
 

75. Urgent items 
 
None. 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 2.25 pm) 

 
 

 

These decisions were published on the 17 November 2011 and will come into force 
on 25 November 2011 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is James Hazlewood, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01722 434250 or e-mail james.hazlewood@wiltshire.gov.uk   
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

Page 4



 

CM09348/F 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Capital Assets Committee 
 
18 January 2012 
 

 
Subject:   Oil to biomass boiler conversion programme 
 
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Toby Sturgis  

(Waste, Property, Environment and Development 
Control Services)  

 
Key Decision: Yes 
 

 

 
Executive Summary 
 
That the authority invests up to £2.73 million in a programme of biomass boiler 
installations in the schools estate before November 2012. This project is 
projected to deliver a £3.3 million negative Net Present Value to the authority 
over the life of the scheme. This shows that it will more than pay back the initial 
capital investment over the 20 years including the inflation effects on money and 
generates an overall surplus due to the Government’s Renewable Heat 
Incentive (RHI) over 20 years.  
 

It will reduce the Council’s carbon footprint by 1,614 tCO2, or 14% of the 
corporate carbon emissions reduction target.  This in turn has the potential to 
save a projected £1 million of carbon trading costs (CRC costs) over 20 years 
from the schools estate and will deliver reputational benefits from an improved 
position in the CRC league table. 
  
The proposed approach is for the Council to pay for both the biomass boiler 
installation and fuel, and charge schools for the supply of heat.   
 
The programme will also generate employment and improve woodland 
management locally by stimulating a demand for biomass fuels. 
 

 

Proposals 
 

a) To agree a commitment to allocate capital funding for the programme of 
works as outlined in paragraph 12 (up to £2.73 million of funding to 
deliver a £3.3 million negative Net Present Value to the authority over the 
life of the scheme). 

 
b) To delegate authority to Alistair Cunningham, Service Director for 

Economy & Enterprise, to implement the programme, in consultation with 
the Service Director for Finance and the Service Director for Business 
Services. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



 

CM09348/F 

 
Reason for Proposal 
 
From November 2011 the Government’s Renewable Heat Incentive (RHI) 
scheme encourages the use of biomass for the generation of heat. The 
availability of this incentive significantly increases the cost effectiveness of 
converting from oil to biomass and would generate a revenue stream for          
20 years through regular subsidy payments. 
 
The heating of buildings generates carbon emissions through the burning of 
fossil fuels. The Council is committed to reducing carbon emissions and one 
approach is to use a renewable (carbon neutral) heating fuel, such as wood 
(biomass). 
 
The authority is also responsible for maintaining and replacing boiler plant in 
foundation and grant maintained schools, some of which fall within the scope of 
this proposal.  As there is currently insufficient finance available to upgrade 
many of the older, inefficient oil boilers, the financial opportunities made 
available through the RHI could be used to finance these replacements. 
 
A significant capital investment is required to maximise the financial, carbon 
reduction, reputational and other benefits achievable through a larger 
programme that would otherwise be financed piecemeal from existing budgets. 
 
There is an expectation that the generous tariff available through the RHI 
scheme will be reviewed after the first year and could be revised downwards.  A 
programme of works needs to be initiated as early as possible to reduce the risk 
of failing to secure the maximum level of subsidy currently on offer.  In order to 
provide certainty to investors, the Government has committed to maintaining the 
advertised support levels for 20 years for all installations prior to a review. 
 
The development of a local biomass supply chain is integral to this proposal so 
that local economic benefits are realised.  There is the potential to bring 
woodlands in Wiltshire into management in order to provide the biomass fuel 
once a demand has been established.  European funding will be explored to 
maximise the reach of this element of the programme. 
 

 

 
Alistair Cunningham 
Service Director, Economy & Enterprise 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

CM09348/F 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Capital Assets Committee 
 
18 January 2012 
 

 
Subject:   Oil to biomass boiler conversion programme  
 
Cabinet member:  Cllr Toby Sturgis  

(Waste, Property, Environment and Development  
Control Services)  

 
Key Decision: Yes 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1.  This report is to outline the case for an oil to biomass boiler conversion 

investment programme in schools to be completed by November 2012. The 
proposed approach is for the Council to pay for both the biomass boiler 
installation and fuel, and charge schools for the supply of heat.  This project is 
projected to deliver a £3.3 million negative Net Present Value to the authority 
over the life of the scheme. This shows that it will more than pay back the initial 
capital investment over the 20 years including the inflation effects on money and 
generates an overall surplus due to the Government’s Renewable Heat Incentive 
(RHI) over 20 years.  The programme will reduce the Council’s carbon footprint 
by 1,614 tCO2, saving a projected £1 million of carbon trading costs (CRC costs) 
over 20 years from the schools estate and delivering reputational benefits from 
an improved position in the CRC league table.  The programme will also 
generate employment and improve wo
[...]
he Committee feel that a project valued at £2.73 million cannot proceed, 
it is requested that a lower capital sum be allocated to enable it to progress on a 
smaller scale. 
 
Table 12.1:  Summary of capital required for oil to biomass boiler conversion  

 Programme 
 

 
Estimated 
capital (£k) 

 
Revenue income 
and savings over 
20 years less 
additional costs 

(£k) 

 
Annual carbon 
footprint 
reduction 
(tCO2) 

 
Indicative 
number of 
sites 

2, 730 3,774 1,641 32 

 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

CM09348/F 

14. Appendix E  shows that this project is projected to deliver a £3.3 million 
negative Net Present Value to the authority over the life of the scheme. This 
shows that it will more than pay back the initial capital investment over the 20 
years including the inflation effects on money and generates an overall surplus 
due to the Government’s RHI over 20 years.  As future inflation rates are difficult 
to model, these have not been incorporated.  It is likely that when inflation is 
considered, the net income will increase.  This is because it is projected that the 
annual inflationary uplift applied to the RHI payment will offset the increased cost 
of biomass fuel year on year.  However, as the cost of oil is projected to increase 
sharply, the avoided cost will increase as well. 

 
Benefits to the rural economy 
 

15. The Rural Development Programme for England (RDPE) has already made 
several investments into the wood fuel supply chain in the Wiltshire and 
surrounding counties. There have been a number of woodland harvesting 
investments and a new business has been set up to exploit small pockets of 
woodland in the Savernake and also Cranborne Chase areas of the county.  
Forestry skills initiative will provide dedicated funds to support training for 
woodland managers and foresting. There is also a sustainable hedgerows 
scheme being developed by Cranborne Chase AONB and this could combine 
with the schemes promoted by the Silvanus Trust to help far
[...]
nit rate pricing 
structure for the sale of heat and the retention of legal ownership of the biomass 
boilers by the Council. 

 

Page 13



 

CM09348/F 

30.      Where schools convert to Academy status after signing an SLA with the Council, 
the Council would seek to enter into a new Council-Academy SLA as soon as 
the Academy comes into existence.  The following are significant risks: 

 
(i)    The new Academy may refuse to continue to purchase heat from the 

Council, notwithstanding any agreement entered into by the governing 
body of the predecessor maintained school.  The Academy will be a new 
legal entity created on conversion and it is not possible to bind the 
Academy prior to its creation but only with its express agreement following 
conversion. 

 
(ii) The new Academy will be subject to EU Procurement Rules in the same 

way as these rules apply to the Council’s procurements.  Purchasing heat 
from the Council directly and without competition may put the Academy in 
breach of the EU Procurement Rules.  While adherence to the 
Procurement Rules in its procurements is an issue for the Academy itself 
nonetheless a challenge to the Academy could result in unexpected costs 
for the Council and (in the worst case) result in the SLA with the Academy 
being declared ineffective, so putting into question the Academy’s ability 
to purchase heat from the Council. 

 
(iii) It is impossible to predict how many of the maintained schools identified in 

Appendix B as potential candidates for this project will eventually convert 
to Academy status.   

 
31. To mitigate the risks detailed in paragraph 30 above, the Council could take the 

following steps: 
 

(i) The Council should ensure that all SLAs include retention of legal 
ownership in the biomass boiler by the Council;   

 
(ii) With legal ownership in the biomass boilers retained, the council would be 

able to exclude the boiler from the transfer of assets to the new Academy 
which occurs upon conver
[...]
__________________________ 

 
Subject:     Capital Monitoring Period 8 (November) 2011/2012  
 
Cabinet member:   Councillor John Brady 

 Finance, Performance and Risk 
 
Key Decision:  No 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Executive Summary  
 
The report reflects the position of the 2011/2012 Capital Programme as at 30 
November 2011. 
 
The report also details changes to the budget such as reprogramming of 
schemes which are to be noted by Cabinet. There is also a change to reflect 
the purchase of E Recruitment Software which requires approval by Council 
following recommendation to Cabinet. 
 

 

Proposal 
 
a. Note the current position of the capital programme as at Period 8 in 
Appendix A. 
 
b. Note total budget increases of £0.528 million and the £0.620 million 
reprogramming of spend between 2011/2012 and 2012/2013.  
 
c. Recommend to Council, via Cabinet the approval of £0.085m of additional 
budget for E Recruitment Software to be funded from general capital receipts. 
 

 

Reasons for Proposals 
 
To inform cabinet of the current position of the 2011/2012 capital programme 
and to highlight changes in the capital programme. 
 

 

Michael Hudson Director of Finance  

Agenda Item 6

Page 37



Wiltshire Council      
 
Cabinet Capital Asset Committee 
 
18 January 2012 
______________________________________________________________ 

 
Subject:    Capital Monitoring Period 8 (November) 2011/2012 
 
Cabinet member:   Councillor John Brady 

 Finance, Performance and Risk 
 
Key Decision:  No 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To update Cabinet on the position of the 2011/12 Capital Programme as 

at 30 November 2011 and note budget changes and reprogramming of 
expenditure, and to recommend to Council unfunded budget additions. 

 
Budget movements 
 
2. Between the Period 6 monitoring report presented to the CCAC at the 

meeting on 15 November and this Perio
[...]
 2012. Initial projections are that 
this scheme will be completed on line to budget. Overall for the new 

Page 42



housing scheme budget managers are anticipating that the budget will 
underspend by around £0.700 million which can therefore be returned to 
the centre. Underspending schemes which have potential for returning 
budgets to the centre will be considered in the Month 10 report. This will 
enable the budgets to align with the 2012/2013 capital budget setting 
report which will also be presented in February.  
 

Waste Schemes 
 
28. Waste schemes as detailed in the previous reports are well advanced 

and are anticipated to be fully spent with a potential small saving on the 
budget at year end.   

 
Other schemes 
 
29. Revenue & Benefits IT system. The software for this scheme has been 

bought and installed and the system went live on the 28th November. 
The scheme is now nearing completion but final accounts have not been 
completed. It is currently anticipated that spend to be broadly on line to 
budget. 

 
Proposals 
 
30. To note the general budget additions that are largely grant funded of 

£0.443 million, the net reprogramming of £0.620 million between 
2011/2012 and 2012/2013, and the Period 8 position of the 2011/2012 
Capital Programme. Also to recommend to Council, via Cabinet, the 
approval of the £0.085 million additional budget required for the E 
Recruitment Software. 
 

 
Environmental Impact of the Proposal 
 
31. Wiltshire Council is preparing for its mandatory inclusion in the Carbon 

Reduction Commitment (CRC); the UK’s mandatory climate change and 
energy saving scheme. The objectives of the scheme are to improve 
energy efficiency and reduce carbon dioxide emissions. It is calculated 
that 79% of the Council’s carbon footprint comes from energy use in 
buildings. Capital schemes therefore have the potential to greatly 
increase or decrease carbon emissions, for example schemes making 
council buildings more energy efficient
[...]
 

Funding Source:

(620,032) Total Re-programming between years

SECTION 3 - REQUESTS TO CABINET FOR ADDITIONAL RESOURCES

Project Name: Cross Departmental Initiatives & Other Schemes - E-Recruitment System

Budget Change: 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14

85,000

Funding Source: Purchase of E-Recruitment System funded by capital receipts

85,000 

In the exercise of my delegated powers (Section 1 and 2), I hereby authorise the amendments to the Capital Programme 

summarised above.

Director of Finance 

(CFO):
Michael Hudson

DATE: January 2012

"Adjustment/addition of scheme to the capital programme which places an additional funding requirement on the programme"

Total requests for additional resources

Page 48



       
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
     
CABINET (CAPITAL ASSETS) COMMITTEE      
18 January 2012 
 

 
Subject:   Properties at 32 & 34 Bath Road, Warminster 

Cabinet member:  Councillor Toby Sturgis – Waste, Property, Environment 
and Development Control Services 

Key Decision: No 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1.  To ask the Committee to consider an opportunity to negotiate to acquire 

properties adjacent to Council-owned land at Warminster Highways 
Depot, with a view to improving future prospects for redevelopment of the 
highways depot function on its existing site. 

 
 
Background 
 
2. Warminster Highways Depot is located off Bath Road, with access served 

from Furnax Lane.  The full cartilage of the site contains salt storage, 
vehicle workshops and a household waste recycling centre.  The Councils 
buildings are in a very poor state of repair and the salt storage provision is 
uncovered, contrary to best environmental practice. 

 
3. The household waste recycling centre has been recently constructed, 

having been relocated from a poorly accessible location on Furnax Lane. 
 
4. Two privately-owned semi-detached residential properties (32 and 34 Bath 

Road) are land locked by the Council’s land holdings, as indicated on the 
plan at Appendix A.  These pro
[...]
properties, 
based on pragmatic valuation principles. 

 
 
Proposal 
 

19. That Cabinet (Capital Assets) Committee authorise the appropriate 
Corporate Director to approve the acquisition of properties at 32 & 34 Bath 
Road, Warminster, with reference to the Cabinet Member for Waste, 
Property Environment and Development Control Services, and following 
satisfactory negotiations with the property owners. 

 
 
Reason for Proposal 
 
21.  To facilitate potential future development of the Council’s existing depot 

site at Furnax Lane, Warminster, without the constraints currently imposed 
by the two subject properties.  

 
 
Dr Carlton Brand 
Director of Resources 
 

 
 

Page 51



Report Author:  
 
Neil Ward 
Head of Strategic Property Services 
Tel.  01225 713298 
 
Date of report: 
 
16 December 2011 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of 
this report: 
 
None 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Site plan 
Part 2 Appendix – Valuation and notes. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 

Page 52



ROM
AN W

AY

Crusader Park

F
U
R
N
A
X
L
A
N
E

115.2m

Recycling Centre

GVC

Sub Sta

18a

Crown copyright and

database rights 2011
Ordnance Survey 100049050

Warminster Highways Depot
Option 4 Freehold VP subject to Retained HRC & 2 Houses

Scale:

Dr Carlton Brand BA MSc EngD
Corporate Director, Resources

Telephone 0300 456 0100

-

Title:

Date: June 2011

1:1250

. Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Oil to Biomass Boiler Conversion Programme
	Item 05 - Biomass report - appendix a
	Item 05 - Biomass report - appendix b
	Item 05 - Biomass report - appendix c
	Item 05 - Biomass report - appendix d
	Item 05 - Biomass report - appendix e

	6 Capital Allocation and Monitoring
	Item 06 - Month 8 capital monitoring Appendix A
	Item 06 - Month 8 Capital monitoring Appendix B

	7 Warminster Depot
	Item 07 - Warminster depot report - appendix A (Site plan)

	10 Warminster Depot



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE 
 

 
MINUTES of a MEETING held in COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
BRADLEY ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 0RD on Wednesday, 18 January 2012. 
 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE Leader of the Council 
Cllr John Noeken Cabinet Member for Resources 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Strategic 

Planning 
Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Waste, Property Environment and 

Development Control Services 
Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adult Care, 

Communities and Housing 

 
 
Also in Attendance: Cllr John Brady 

Cllr Lionel Grundy OBE 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr Dick Tonge 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 

 
1. Apologies 

 
None. 
 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 15 November 2011. 
 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman noted that she had agreed to accept an item of Urgent Late 
Business (Schools Funding Settlement 2012/13 – Captial Allocations).  This 
was due to the recent provision of information from the Department for 
Education, and the need to brief Members prior to the capital budget being 
finalised.  The item would be taken under Urgent Business (item 8). 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

4. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

5. Oil to Biomass Boiler Conversion Programme 
 
Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cabinet member for Waste, Property, Environment and 
Development Control Services, presented a report which set out proposals for 
investing in a programme of biomass boiler installations in the schools estate.   
 
Officers highlighted a risk in relation to schools which transferred to academy 
status in the future.  The costings had been calculated on the basis of Council 
paying for the boiler installation and fuel, and charging the schools for the 
supply of the heat.  However, if a school were to transfer to academy status in 
the future, then there was no guarantee that the Academy would wish to 
continue to purchase heat from the Council.  Although the boiler would remain 
in the Council’s ownership, the Academy would be a new legal entity and could 
not be bound to agreements made by the predecessor maintained school.  The 
associated risks and actions taken to mitigate these were set out at paragraphs 
30-32. 
 
Resolved: 
 

a. To agree a commitment to allocate capital funding for the 
programme of works as outlined in paragraph 12 (up to £2.73 
million on funding to deliver a £3.3 million negative Net Present 
Value to the authority over the life of the scheme). 
 

b. To delegate to the Service Director for Economy and Enterprise to 
implement the programme, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Waste, Property, Environment and Development Control 
Services, the Service Director for Finance and the Service Director 
for Business Services. 
 

Reason for Decision 
 
The project would deliver a £3.3 million negative Net Present Value to the 
authority over the list of the scheme, paying back more than the investment 
over 20 years, including the inflation effect on money and generating an overall 
surplus due to the Governments Renewable Heat Incentive (RHI).  
 
In addition, the project would reduce the Council’s carbon footprint by 14% of 
the corporate carbon emissions reduction target. Other benefits included a 
projected £1 million saving from reduced carbon trading costs, and employment 
generation and improvement in woodland management by stimulating a 
demand for biomass fuels. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
6. Capital Allocation and Monitoring 

 
The Director of Finance introduced the report, which set out the position of the 
2011/12 Capital Programme as at 30 November 2011.  The report also detailed 
changes to the budget such as reprogramming of schemes. 
 
Officers were asked to clarify the figures on page 45 which showed an 
overspend on Highways, Winter Fleet and Street Cleaning Vehicles, with an 
actual spend of £0.676 million, against a budget of £0.277 million. 
 
Resolved 
 

a. To note the current position of the Capital Programme 2011/12 at 
Period 8 as set out in Appendix A. 
 

b. To note the total budget increases of £0.528 million and the £0.620 
million reprogramming of spend between 2011/12 and 2012/13. 
 

c. To recommend to Council, via Cabinet, the approval of £0.085 
million of additional budget for E-recruitment Software to be funded 
from general capital receipts. 
 

Reasons for Decision 
 
To inform the Cabinet (Capital Assets) Committee of the current position of the 
2011/12 Capital Programme and to highlight changes in the Capital 
Programme. 
 
 

7. Warminster Depot 
 
The Cabinet member for Waste, Propert, Environment and Development 
Control Services introduced the report which invited the Committee to consider 
an opportunity to negotiate to acquire properties adjacent to a council-owned 
piece of land at Warminster Highways Depot, with a view to improving future 
prospects for redevelopment of the highways depot function on its existing site. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet (Capital Assets) Committee authorises the appropriate 
Corporate Director to approve the acquisition of properties at 32 and 34 
Bath Road, Warminster, with reference to the Cabinet Member for Waste, 
Property Environment and Development Control Services, and following 
satisfactory negotiations with the property owners. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

To facilitate potential future development of the Council’s existing depot site at 
Furnax Lane, Warminster, without the constraints currently imposed by the two 
subject properties. 
 
 

8. Urgent items 
 
The Cabinet member for Children’s Services introduced the report, which 
informed the Committee of a drop in the Schools Funding Settlement 2012/13 
and set out the impact on Wiltshire’s School Capital Programme.   
 
It was noted that the national budget had not changed, but that funding 
prioritisation had changed to focus on a shortage of space in schools, such as 
in West London, rather than the condition or age of existing buildings. 
 
Councillors expressed disappointment at the news, particularly as Wiltshire had 
not benefitted from the Building Schools for the Future programme.   
 
It was requested that a further report be prepared for the next Cabinet Liaison 
meeting, setting out costs and a detailed breakdown of the changes to the 
Schools Capital Programme.   
 
Resolved: 
 

a. To note the Capital Allocation for 2012/13 for Education projects, 
the impact on the capital programme and the actions being taken. 
 

b. To request that officers draft a letter to the Department for 
Education, setting out the Council’s disappointment at this decision 
and showing the impact on Wiltshire.  This letter will be copied to 
local MPs and the Prime Minister’s office. 

 
Reasons for Decision 
 
To inform the Committee of the announcement made by the Secretary of State 
in December 2011, and the levels of capital grant to be received for Education 
programmes in 2012/13. 
 
 

9. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in 
minute 85 below as it is likely that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information to the public. 
 
 

10. Warminster Depot 
 
The Committee noted the confidential financial information relating to the 
proposal at minute 82 above. 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.30  - 3.10 pm) 

 
 

 

These decisions were published on 20 January 2012 and will come into force on 30 
January 2012 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is James Hazlewood, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01722 434250 or e-mail james.hazlewood@wiltshire.gov.uk   
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


